
Audit Committee
Thursday 30th July 2020

10.00 am

A virtual meeting via Zoom Meeting 
Software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Chairman: Martin Carnell
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson

Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer

Malcolm Cavill
Brian Hamilton
Paul Maxwell

Robin Pailthorpe
Jeny Snell

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on 29th June.

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 22 July 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.

The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are:

Internal Audit Activity

1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan;

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken;

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and conside
[...]
nline at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee

Thursday 30 July 2020

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June 2020.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4.  Public question time 

5.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 22nd October 2020, and likely to be held virtually using Zoom.

Items for Discussion

6.  Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21 (Pages 6 - 20)

7.  SWAP Independent External Assessment Report 2020 (Pages 21 - 28)

8.  Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2019/20 (Pages 29 - 33)

9.  Financial Procedure Rules (Pages 34 - 60)

10.  Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 61 - 62)



Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21

Head of Service: Dave Hill, Chief Executive - SWAP
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland - Assistant Director
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@swapaudit.co.uk

Purpose of the Report

To update members on the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 progress and bring to their attention any 
significant findings identified through our work. The report aims to provide assurance to the Audit 
Committee regarding the effectiveness of the control environment operated by and on behalf of the 
council and highlight any significant matters to be addressed by management. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2020-21 internal audit plan.

Background

The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing assurance to the 
Audit Committee over the effectiveness of internal controls, governance and risk management. The 
2020-21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its May 2020 meeting and is to 
provide independent and objective assurance on SSDC’s Internal Control Environment and this work 
will support the Annual Governance Statement.  

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.  

Background Papers: None

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
Plan Progress 2020/21 July 2020 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report a
[...]
 the recent independent 
external assessment for SWAP Internal Audit Services. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the content of the report. 

Background

The Public Sector Internal Auditing Standard (PSIAS) and the International Standards for the 
Professional Practice of Internal Auditing require that an external quality assessment (EQA) of an 
internal audit activity must be conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, independent 
assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation.

The principle objective of the EQA was to assess SWAP’s conformance with the Standards and the 
Code of Ethics.

The report contains 8 actions to strengthen compliance to the Standards and Code of Ethics. These 
actions have been integrated into our Quality Assessment and Improvement Plan (QAIP) and are 
monitored by the SWAP Board. Progress on these actions will be reported back to this Committee at a 
later date. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Alastair.Woodland@swapaudit.co.uk


 

 Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SWAP - Independent External Assessment Report Summary 

March 2020 
 

 

 

 

Assessment Team: 
 
Alix Wilson, BA/IPFA, Head of South West London Audit Partnership 
Russell Banks CMIIA, Chief Internal Auditor, Orbis 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 22



 

 Unrestricted 

 

CONTENTS 
 

1. Introduction 

2. Objectives 

3. Executive Summary 

4. PSIAS Statement of Conformance 

5. Evaluation Actions Summary 

Appendix A – Rating Definitions 

 

 

  

Page 23



 

 Unrestricted 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Auditing Standard (PSIAS) and the International Standards for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing require that an external quality assessment (EQA) of an internal audit activity 
must be conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team 
from outside the organisation. The qualified assessor or assessment team must demonstrate competence in 
both th
[...]
e Code of Ethics and has not applied 
them effectively or has not achieved their stated objectives. As indicated above, general conformance does 
not require complete or perfect conformance, the ideal situation, or successful practice, etc. 

PC – “Partially Conforms” means that the assessor or assessment team has concluded that the activity is 
making good-faith efforts to comply with the requirements of the individual standard or elements of the 
Code of Ethics, or a section or major category, but falls short of achieving some major objectives. These will 
usually represent significant opportunities for improvement in effectively applying the Standards or the Code 
of Ethics and/or achieving their objectives. Some deficiencies may be beyond the control of the internal audit 
activity and may result in recommendations to senior management or the board of the organisation. 

DNC – “Does Not Conform” means that the assessor or assessment team has concluded that the internal 
audit activity is not aware of, is not making good-faith efforts to comply with, or is failing to achieve many or 
all of the objectives of the individual standard or element of the Code of Ethics, or a section or major category. 
These deficiencies will usually have a significantly negative impact on the internal audit activity’s 
effectiveness and its potential to add value to the organisation. These may also represent significant 
opportunities for improvement, including actions by senior management or the board. 

Page 28



Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2019/20

S151 Officer: Jo Nacey
Lead Officer: Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist – Finance / Deputy S151 Officer
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612 

 
Purpose of Report

1. To inform the Audit Committee of the assessment and outcome of the review of the effectiveness 
of Internal Audit function performed by SWAP (South West Audit Partnership) during 2019/20.

Recommendations

2. Audit Committee notes the findings of the review including the opinion of the S151 Officer and 
Deputy S151 Officer regarding the effectiveness of the internal audit function.

Background

3. The South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) is a company that provides the Internal Audit service 
to 22 public sector organisations, as well as a number of related bodies such as the Somerset 
Waste Partnership. The company is wholly owned by its local authority partners. 

4. Internal audit forms a part of the corporate governance and internal control framework that 
provides accountability to stakeholders on all areas of the Council Plan.  Their opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework forms a part of the 
evidence used in preparing the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20. The AGS will 
be published on the Council’s website alongside the audited annual Statement of Accounts in 
October 2020.

5. There are several statutory requirements regarding Internal Audit, summarised below.

5.1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require authorities to review the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit. They also state: “A relevant authority must 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance.”

5.2. Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that every local authority in England 
and Wales should “make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs 
and shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the proper administration of 
those affairs.” CIPFA has defined “proper administration” in that it should include 
“compliance with the statutory requirements for accounting and internal audit”.

5.3. The CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Local Government states 
that the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) must:

 Ensure an effective internal audit function is resourced and maintained
 Ensure that the authority has put in place effective arrangements for internal audit of 

the control environment and systems of internal control
 Support the authority’s internal audit arrangements

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 Ensure that the Audit Committee receives the necessary advice and information, so that 
both functions can operate effectively.

6. Therefore it is important that the findings of the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit are considered by the Audit Committee as a part of the consideration of the governance 
framework. This review has to be carried out by someone independent of SWAP.

Compliance with PSIAS and Local Government Application Note

7. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and a Local Government Application Note set 
out how an internal audit function should be fulfilled.  The main focus is the internal audit service 
itself, but the Standards also refer to the wider elements of the “system of internal audit”, including 
the importance of the direct relationship between Internal Audit and the Audit Committee.  The 
Standards cover:

 Purpose, authority, and responsibility
 Independence and objectivity
 Proficiency and due professional care
 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
 Managing the Internal Audit Activity
 Nature of Work
 Engagement Planning
 Performing the Engagement
 Communicating Results
 Monitoring Progress.

8. The Audit Charter for 2019/20 was approved by the Audit Committee in May 2020. There is a 
requirement is for an External Independent Quality Assessment to be undertaken every 5 years 
to ensure SWAP are conforming to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). A review 
was undertaken in March which confirmed that SWAP fully conforms to the Standards, there are 
some recommendations that we have accepted and these will form part of our Quality Assessment 
Improvement Plan.

The Review of SWAP

9. The Council’s review of Internal Audit has been carried out by the S151 Officer and Deputy S151 
Officer.  The Deputy S151 has been more involved in the review this year to reflect the fact this 
Officer stepped into the S151 role for 6 months of 2019/20. Delivery of the Audit Plan and 
associated audit and governance matters are discussed quarterly with SLT, with the last meeting 
in April 2020. The performance of the internal audit function is taken into account in drafting the 
Annual Governance Statement, which was also reviewed at this SLT meeting. The following 
information is used in the evaluation:

 Annual report and opinion of the Head of Internal Audit
 Audit plan and monitoring reports
 Reports on significant findings
 Key performance measures and service standards
 Reports by the Council’s External Auditor covering the extent of reliance placed on internal 

audit work on key financial systems.

10. It was found that overall the function has continued to perform well and that this view was 
supported by the comments from client satisfaction surveys. The table below shows some 

Page 30



measures of the overall performance of the function during the year compared to the previous two 
years:

Performance Measure 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Levels of satisfaction from feedback 
questionnaires

87% 99% 99.6%

Audits and reviews completed in year compared 
to the plan (all at least at final draft stage)

88%
(15 out of 17)

91%
(21 out of 23)

86%
(22 out of 23)

Total completed audits and reviews 17 21 22
Cost of audit service to SSDC £94,140 £101,670 £104,720
Number of actions for improvements agreed by 
managers

18 27 73

11. As shown above, the satisfaction with the audits carried out at SSDC is 99.6%, which is excellent 
and well above the target set by the SWAP Board where 80% is ‘good’. SWP have worked with 
the Council’s Senior Leadership Team to continue to provide a flexible and adaptable approach 
to the Audit Plan, reflecting the d
[...]
1 
Officer and Audit Manager

4 times per annum Liaison meetings take place during the year 
as and when required.

Agreement of Audit Plan:

Prepared for S151 / SLT By mid-January each 
year

Yes – including liaison with all SLT Members 
to allow input into the draft audit plan.

Prepared for Audit 
Committee

By end March each 
year

Yes – Approved by Members at the Audit 
Committee in May (Covid-19 delayed)

Audit Plan monitoring reports 4 times per annum 
including Annual 
Report

Yes – updates provided to Audit Committee 
in June, October, January and March.

Agreement of Audit Charter By 31st March prior to 
reporting year by Audit 
Committee

Yes – Approved by Members at the Audit 
Committee in May (Covid-19 delayed)

To assist with Member/ 
officer training in audit and 
governance

Once per annum Standard met

2019/20 Action Plan

16. The following shows progress against the actions to be completed in 2019/20:

Actions Arising from Last Review Progress
To update and maintain the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement 
Programme

Quality Improvement Programme actions complete from 
2016 and reported to the SWAP Board. New Quality 
Improvement Plan produced from March 2020 External 
Assessment. 

Review new CIPFA Position 
Statement: Audit Committees in 
Local Authorities and Police, 2018 
edition, and determine opportunities 
and delivery plan for Audit 
Committee development

Assessments complete against CIPFA Position Statement. 
To be discussed with Chair of the Audit Committee.

Prepare training and guidance for 
Audit Committee member 
development, to be delivered 
following district council elections in 
May 2019.

Audit Committee training provided June 2019 and SWAP 
wide training and networking session run in October 2019. 

Page 32



Opinion on the Effectiveness of Internal Audit

17. It is the opinion of the S151 Officer and Deputy S151 Officer that the system of internal audit is 
effective. 

Actions to be Completed in 2020/21

18. The review of the effectiveness of internal audit has highlighted that SSDC has a significant 
number of actions to be implemented from the 2019/20 audits carried out.  These will need to be 
closely monitored and reported to the Audit Committee where necessary - concerns on this have 
already been discussed at Audit Committee in June 2020.  

19. Monitoring the impact of COVID19 on SSDC is going to be significant for 2020/21.  The 
assessment of impact will be especially critical for those services already highlighted as needing 
improvement. 

20. SWAP to maintain the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QA&IP) follow the 
External Quality Assessment in March 2020.  Please refer to separate committee paper on 
outcomes from the External Quality Assessment.

Financial Implications

21. There are no financial implications to SSDC arising from the review of the effectiveness of internal 
audit. The agreed actions can be delivered within existing SWAP budget. 

Page 33



Financial Procedure Rules

S151 Officer: Jo Nacey
Lead Officer: Nicola Hix, Lead Specialist (Finance) & Deputy S151 Officer
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462612

Purpose of Report

This report introduces the changes to the Financial Procedure Rules that have been sent out with this 
agenda.
 

Recommendations
 
The Audit Committee are asked to:

(a) recommend full Council to approve the attached Financial Procedure Rules.

Introduction 

The Financial Procedure Rules outline the financial policies of this authority and the financial 
accountabilities of individuals that apply to both officers and members. The review of those rules is 
included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its terms of reference as follows:

“To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangements, the control environment 
and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance from management that 
action has been taken”

The last review took place in 2015 and it is 
[...]
ent Manager

13.5 Custody of Deeds Lead Specialist - Legal
13.6 Security Director Commercial Services and Income 

Generation
14 LOANS POLICY Lead Specialist – Finance
15 EXTERNAL ARRANGEMENTS
15.1 Partnerships Lead Specialist – Finance
15.2 External Funding Lead Specialist – Finance
15.3 Grants to Outside Bodies Lead Specialist – Finance
16 BREACHES OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS Section 151 Officer or Assistant Director-

SWAP

Page 60



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually. 

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

Background Papers: None

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Meeting 
Date

Item Responsible Officer

Approve Annual Statement of Accounts Finance Specialist

Annual Governance Statement S151 Officer

External Audit – Audit Findings Report S151 Officer (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q2 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Practices Finance Specialist

Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance 
and Strategy Update (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

22 Oct ‘20 

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter Finance Specialist (GT)

28 Jan ‘21 External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 
Subsidy Claim

Finance Specialist (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q3 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2021/22 (to go on to Council

Finance Specialist

Annual Fraud Programme Update TBC
TBC Monitoring the recommendations of SWAP 

following audits.
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21
	1b. SWAP SSDC 2020-21 Audit Plan Progress Report July 2020

	7 SWAP Independent External Assessment Report 2020
	2b. SWAP External Assessment Report Summary May 2020

	8 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2019/20
	9 Financial Procedure Rules
	4b Financial Procedures Rules February 2020

	10 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 30.07.20 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held by video-conference using Zoom 
meeting software on Thursday 30 July 2020. 

(10.00 am  - 11.20 am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Mike Hewitson (in the Chair) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Brian Hamilton 
 

Paul Maxwell 
Robin Pailthorpe 
Jeny Snell 
Colin Winder  

Officers  
 
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP 
Jo Nacey Section 151 Officer 
Paul Matravers Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Derek Yeomans 
Peter Seib 

Independent Member 
 

 

 

71. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Some members noted they had not had the opportunity to review the draft minutes from 
the meeting held on 25 June 2020. It was agreed to defer approval of the minutes to the 
next meeting. 
 

 

72. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillor Malcolm Cavill and Councillor Colin 
Winder was present as substitute. An apology for absence was also received from 
Councillor Martin Carnell. 
 

 

73. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

74. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 2 30.07.20 

 

 

75. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10.00am on 
22 October 2020 and was likely to be held virtually using Zoom. 
 
Note: Through discussion of item 6 (Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21) members 
requested and agreed to convene an additional meeting on 10 September 2020. 

 

 

76. Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Assistant Director of the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented his report 
which updated members on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 and brought 
to their attention any significant findings identified through the audit work. He highlighted 
some key elements of the report including the work completed in quarter 1 and that no 
corporate risks had been identified in the first quarter.  
 
The Control Assurance Definitions had changed slightly and he would circulate further 
details to members – the main change was ‘partial’ had changed to ‘limited’ to reflect 
national wording. He referred to Appendix B and highlighted the audits that had been 
delayed due to the Covid-19 situation. The Project Governance and Health & Wellbeing 
audits were underway and he confirmed that he would circulate further details to 
members for information. Financial resilience was recognised as a risk but it was unclear 
at present when that audit would commence. He reminded members that the Audit Plan 
would be subject to change throughout the year. 
 
During a long discussion members raised varying comments and questions on points of 
detail, some of which included: 

 Was there anything the Audit Committee should be doing regarding direction of 
travel for the potential reorganisation of local government in Somerset? 

 When were the last ICT audits done as several keep being delayed – would there 
be any additional risks from the delays? 

 Should Audit Committee consider a paper on the effect to finances from the 
Covid-19 situation. District Executive receive a report and question if Audit 
Committee should meet before the scheduled October meeting? 

 At one stage there was due to be a joint meeting between the Scrutiny and Audit 
Chairmen with the S.151 Officer, but it hasn’t happened to date. 

 Feel more information is needed about the financial risk to SSDC due to the 
impact of Covid-19. 

 
In response to some of the comments made during discussion, the S.151 Officer and 
Assistant Director (SWAP) noted that: 

 Only the Secretary of State could make a decision about unitary proposals.  

 Audit would continue as business as normal and see no reason to change that 
approach at the current time. 

 The Somerset district councils were working on an alternative proposal to the 
County Council One Somerset unitary approach. We will continue to work with 
the other districts and Audit to ensure proposals are robust. 

 The timeframes between different ICT audits varied as each ICT audit was 
slightly different. SWAP were beginning to look at the ICT audits. 

 The S.151 Officer was content to bring a paper forward to the Audit Committee 
considering the financial implications of the pandemic. 



 

 
 

Audit 3 30.07.20 

 

 Controls were in place regarding awarding of central government funded Covid-
19 related grants and the accounting returns that are required to be submitted to 
government. 

 Significant sums of money were involved regarding the Covid-19 grants to 
businesses. Weekly accountancy returns were made and measures were in place 
to identify ineligible claims. 

 Through work undertaken by the Revenues and Benefits team, SSDC had a list 
of businesses who were believed to be eligible for Covid-19 grant funding but a 
significant number had still ot claimed. Any surplus funding was due to be 
returned at the end of August. 

 Acknowledged there is a shortfall in funding due to varying pressures from the 
impact of Covid-19, but can reassure members that the authority has reserves to 
mitigate the situation. 

 Will clarify when the last day is that business can apply for Covid-19 grant funding 
and will circulate details to members. 

 
Members felt given the Covid-19 situation there was a need for Audit Committee to see 
and consider more frequent reports regarding the Council finances. Some were of the 
opinion that Audit Committee should see some of the financial reports before the District 
Executive rather than receiving summary versions afterwards. It was proposed and 
unanimously agreed that there should be an additional meeting arranged for early 
September, and a date of 10 September was noted. Members requested to receive a 
short written update on the status of finances, the impact of Covid-19 on the budget and 
the Covid-19 risks. 
 
In response, the S.151 Officer, commented she would be on holiday for the September 
meeting but would be happy to do a briefing paper before then for members if it helped 
and for the Deputy S.151 Officer to attend the meeting. She confirmed she was happy to 
provide a briefing paper update now and another update report nearer the time for the 
September meeting.  
 
Members were content with the approach suggested by the S.151 Officer. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the progress made in the delivery of the 2020-21 Internal Audit 

Plan be noted. 

 That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged for 10 
September to receive an update on the status of finances, impact of 
Covid-19 on the budget and the Covid-19 risks. 

 

 

77. SWAP Independent External Assessment Report 2020 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented his report which provided members with 
details of the outcomes from the recent independent external assessment for SWAP 
Internal Audit services. He highlighted the definitions detailed at paragraph 4.2, and 
noted the assessment outcomes were usually monitored by the SWAP Board which was 
why the report had not been to Audit Committee before. Members were informed there 
would be an update report early next year to report on progress. 
 
There was no discussion and members were content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the SWAP Independent External Assessment Report 2020 be noted.  
 



 

 
 

Audit 4 30.07.20 

 

78. Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2019/20 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The S.151 Officer presented the routine annual report which informed the Audit 
Committee of the assessment and outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit function performed by SWAP during 2019/20. She explained that the 
report included some performance information for benchmarking purposes. She 
highlighted the actions to be implemented and that future reports would be made to 
inform on progress of those actions. 
 
During a short discussion, and in response to queries on points of details, the S.151 
Officer and Assistant Director (SWAP) explained that: 

 There was an error in the table at paragraph 10 – the audit and reviews 
completed in 2019/20 – the percentage figure stated was wrong but the figure of 
22 out of 23 was correct. 

 Table at paragraph 15 – Liaison with the S.151 Officer was as and when required 
but SWAP also met jointly with the S.151 Officer and Senior Leadership Team at 
least four times a year, but could meet more frequently as required. 
 

One member raised some specific concerns about the ICT audits. In response the S.151 
Officer noted and agreed to contact the councillor outside the meeting to provide a 
response to his queries. 
 
At the end of discussion members were content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the findings of the Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2019/20 

including the opinion of the S.151 Officer and Deputy S.151 Officer be 
noted. 

 

 

79. Financial Procedure Rules (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The S.151 Officer presented the report which detailed some updates and changes to the 
Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs), and noted the FPRs had not been reviewed for some 
time. She explained that the suggested changes were to bring the document up to date 
and to make it compliant with the current organisational structure following 
Transformation, and to try and make the document easier to read and use. 
 
During discussion by members, several observations and suggestions were made 
including: 

 Paragraph 7.2, b, typo in last sentenced – should read ‘excepted’ instead of 
‘accepted’. 

 Document needs to be under constant review, at least once a year. 

 Cyber security doesn’t seem to be mentioned but physical security is. Should 
cyber security be referenced in more detail? 

 The heading for paragraph 13.2 is highlighted - what did this mean? - was some 
detail missing or should the whole section be highlighted? 

 Paragraph 13.2, b, top line of the table - what is a non-investment property 
acquisition? Under what circumstances would such an acquisition be made as a 
substantial value could be involved - when had the decision been made? 

 When the report goes to Council the changes need to be made more clear – a 
summary of the changes would be helpful and some definitions e.g. non-
investment properties. 

 



 

 
 

Audit 5 30.07.20 

 

In response to comments made, the S.151 Officer noted that: 

 She believed there were separate policies for ICT, and cyber security featured 
more prominently within those – she would however look into the matter to check. 

 Regarding non-investment property acquisitions, it was something that was in the 
FPRs prior to her being in post. She understood the levels of delegation and 
limits had already been agreed at full Council, but she would check the detail and 
provide a response by email. 

 
In discussion, members unanimously agreed the FPRs should be reviewed at least 
annually. A member felt additional information was required relating to comments made 
during discussion prior to making a recommendation to full Council.  
 
It was proposed to recommend to full Council that the FPRs be approved, with an 
additional recommendation that the FPRs be reviewed at least annually. On being put to 
the vote, the proposal was carried 6 votes in favour with 2 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit Committee recommend: 

 Full Council approve the Financial Procedure Rules as attached to the 
Audit Committee agenda report. 

 The Financial Procedure Rules are reviewed at least annually. 
 

(Voting: 6 in favour, 0 against, 2 abstentions) 

 

 

80. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Chairman reminded members of the additional meeting, as discussed and agreed 
earlier in the meeting, suggested for 10 September. 
 
Members were content to note the Audit Committee Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


